
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 22 JUNE 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE FORUM 

 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Williams (Leader) 
Councillor Griffiths (Deputy Leader) 
Councillor Elliot 
 

Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Banks 
Councillor Barrett 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  20 April 2021. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

 
5. REFERRALS TO CABINET   
 
 There were no referrals to Cabinet 

 
6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
7. TRANSFORMATION PHASE 2 BUSINESS CASE  (Pages 13 - 32) 

 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: 

 
That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this 
meeting, because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that, if members of the public were present during those items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council and third party companies/organisations. 
 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3. 
 

9. LEISURE CONTRACT  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

10. WATER CHARGES  (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

11. PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN  (Pages 51 - 71) 
 

 
 



MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

20 APRIL 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Williams (Chair)  
 Griffiths  
 Elliot  
 Anderson  
 Banks  
 Barrett  
 
Officers: Claire Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Mark Brookes Assistant Director - Corporate and 

Contracted Services 
 James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 

Operations 
 James Doe Assistant Director - Planning, Development 

and Regeneration 
 Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 

Regeneration 
 Ben Hosier Group Manager - Procurement and 

Contracted Services 
 Melanie Parr Climate Emergency and Sustainability 

Programme Lead 
 
Also Attendance: 
 
M Kange (Clerk) 
 
 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm 
 
 

CA/20/21   MINUTES 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 were agreed by Members present. 
 

CA/21/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

CA/22/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CA/23/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
There was one member of the public present. 
 

CA/24/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 
 

CA/25/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

Cllr Ron Tindall queried the removal of the future items on the Forward Plan this time 
around. 
He also asked about when the Bury Project and South West Herts Strategic Plan 
would be coming forward. 
 
James Doe stated that Bury project has been delayed during pandemic and therefore 
not scheduled at the moment, however a further report on it will be produced at the 
right time.  With regards to the SW Herts Strategic Plan – a report would be going to 
Strategic Planning and Environment OSC as an information update and once a 
programme had been agreed, a report would follow in due course. Unfortunately no 
set timescales at the moment.  
 
Cllr Andrew Williams advised that the items would be bought forward as and when 
they were ready and therefore the Forward Plan was a work in progress. 
 
The update was therefore Noted. 
 
Claire Hamilton advised that the sub-cabinet future items forward plan was removed 
following internal discussions because some of the items were a long way off and 
therefore it was considered better to only reflect the issues that were forthcoming in 
order to simplify the arrangements.  Claire Hamilton advised that if Cabinet felt they 
would like to see a list of future items, then this would be considered internally as to 
the best way to present that information going forward.  
 
Mark Gaynor said that a report on Climate and Ecological Emergency Strategy and 
Action Plan was coming to Cabinet on 20th July 2021. 
 
Cllr Margaret Griffith queried the lack of items on the Forward Plan scheduled for 
May 2021.  
Mark Brookes stated that at the moment there are no items and therefore it would be 
cancelled. 
 
C
[...]
ck to OSC and Cabinet.  The report 
should set out the information but happy to take questions. 
 
Cllr Ron Tindall – In the report paragraph 4.6, it states that the intention is to have 
wider public consultation. Will they be bought to H&C OSC and F&R OSC before 
going to wider consultation? 
 
Mark Brookes – noted the comments and will try to build that into the programme. 
 
The member of the public was excluded from this part of the meeting in order to 
discuss the Part II items. 
 
James Deane – requested a move into Part II to discuss finances. 
 
Cllr Andrew Williams agreed to move to Part II to discuss and then back to Part I for 
the recommendations. 
 
Cllr Margaret Griffiths – We have had consultation with residents and we have 
listened to the residents. 
 
Recommendations 1-5  were Agreed.  
 

CA/29/21   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

The member of the public was excluded from this part of the meeting in order to 
discuss the following items: 
 
Appendix – Berkhamsted Leisure Centre Development – Part II item 
 
Recommendations were Agreed. 
 

CA/30/21   HIGHBARNS 
 

This part II item was discussed and the recommendations were Agreed.   
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 

Page 10



 
Last updated: 8 June 2021 

 

 CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

 DATE 

MATTERS FOR 
CONSIDERATION 

 
Decisio

n 
Making 
Proces

s 

Reports to 
Monitoring 

Officer/ 
S.151 

Officer 

CONTACT DETAILS 
BACKGROUND 
INFORMATION 

.   20/07/21 Approval to Delegate 
Authority to the 
Director of Housing 
in conjunction with 
the Director of 
Finance and Portfolio 
Holders for the 
appointment of 
contractors for 
Wilstone, Randalls 
Ride and 6 Garage 
Sites 

 01/07/21  
Fiona Williamson, Assistant 
Director of Housing  
01442 228855 
Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk 
David Barrett, Group Manager 
Housing Development 
01442 228252 
David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk 

To be provided as 
one report 

 20/07/21 Syrian Refugees  01/07/21 Fiona Williamson, Assistant 
Director of Housing  
01442 228855 
Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

To be provided 

 20/07/21 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 

 01/07/21 James Deane, Corporate Director 
Finance & Operations  
01442 228278 
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

To review and 
approve the 
updated Medium 
Term Financial 
Strategy. 

 20/07/21 Dacorum Borough 
Local Plan 

 01/07/21 James Doe, Assistant Director of 
Planning, Development and 
Regeneration 
01442 228583 
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

To be provided 

 20/07/21 The Elms Contract  01/07/21 Fiona Williamson, Assistant 
Director of Housing  
01442 228855 
Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

To be provided 

 20/07/21 

 
Garage Strategy  01/07/21 James Deane, Corporate Director 

Finance & Operations  
01442 228278 
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk 

To update on the 
progress of the 
Garage Strategy 
Project 

 20/07/21 Appointment of a 
principal Contractor 
for Mountbatten View 

 01/07/21 Fiona Williamson, Assistant 
Director of Housing  
01442 228855 
Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk 
 
David Barrett, Group Manager 
Housing Development 
01442 228252 
David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

To be provided 

 20/07/21 Climate & Ecology 
Emergency Strategy 
and Action Plan 

 01/07/21 Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director 
Housing & Regeneration 
01442 228575 
mark.gaynor@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

To be provided 

 21/09/21 Appointment of 
Consultant to 
Undertake the 
Design for 
Refurbishment 
Works to Pelham 
Court Flats 

 02/09/21 Fiona Williamson, Assistant 
Director of Housing  
01442 228855 
Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

Refurbishment 
works to the tower 
block at Pelham 
Court to include 
new roof, 
windows and 
railings. 

 21/09/21 Housing 
Development 
Programme, land 
purchase/appropriati
on, and appointment 
of Contractors for 
various schemes 

 02/09/21 Fiona Williamson, Assistant 
Director of Housing  
01442 228855 
Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

Land purchase of 
Bulbourne Site 
and appropriation 
of General Fund 
land at LA1 
Marchmont t
[...]
orporate 
PMO 

   Plan for the creation of a new 
Corporate PMO function which will 
report into the AD People, 
Performance and Innovation. 

 Develop an 18 month fixed term 
contract to recruit a contractor to 
setup up the PMO, develop the 
associated reporting across the 
Council, and take on the leadership 
of the Performance Team. They will 
also recruit a full-time replacement 
at the end of the contract. 

 Recruit contractor to build and 
manage the Corporate PMO to 
include the Performance Team.  

 Lead a full KPI review following 
the completion and approval of 
the service plans as they are 
embedded in next year’s budget 
to improve the quality of 
reporting across the Council. 

 Manage the review of projects 
across the Council to check for 
inter-dependencies, stakeholder 
impact and resource mapping. 

P
age 31



Work stream Phase 1 (Dec 20 – Mar 21) 
 

 Phase 2 (Apr 21 – Sep 21) Phase 3 (Sep 21 onwards) 
 

 Manage the review and update 
mechanism for policies across the 
Council. 

 

Corporate Governance 
Refresh 

 Commissioned Differentis as advisory 
partner  

 Developed, promoted and published 
a set of Terms of Reference for the 
range of internal Corporate Boards 

 Developed and promoted the 
governance for Performance 
Reporting and Control 

 Assure the embedding of Board 
performance through a series of 
pilots and active application 

 Support Boards in their use of 
project and KPI performance 
dashboards 

 

 

P
age 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of meeting:  22 June 2021 

PART:  1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: Provisional Financial Outturn 2020/21 

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources 
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) 

Purpose of report: To provide details of the outturn position for the: 
[...]
677) 695 0 (2,358) (1,663) 17,034

General Fund Reserves Summary

Set up of 

Covid 

Support 

reserve

Covid 

Support 

Drawdown

Adjusted 

Budget 

2020/21 

£'000s

P
age 71


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	7 Transformation Phase 2 Business Case
	Appendix A- Future Dacorum Transformation Budget
	Appendix B- Future Dacorum Transformation Programme Deliverables

	9 Leisure Contract
	10 Water Charges
	11 Provisional Financial Outturn
	Appendix A GF Provisional Outturn 2020-21
	Appendix B - HRA Provisional Outturn 2020-21
	Appendix C - Capital Outturn by Scrutiny 2020-21
	Appendix D Provisional Outturn 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

22 JUNE 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Williams (Leader)  
 Griffiths (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Elliot  
 Anderson  
 Banks  
 Barrett  
 Tindall  
 
Officers: Claire Hamilton 

Mark Brookes 
Chief Executive 
Assistant Director - Corporate and 
Contracted Services 

 James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 
Operations 

 Oliver Jackson Group Manager - Supported Housing 
 Linda Roberts Assistant Director - Performance, People 

and Innovation 
 Fiona Williamson Assistant Director - Housing 
 
Also Attendance: M Kange (minutes) 
 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/31/21   MINUTES 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2021 were agreed by Members present and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

CA/32/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence.    
 

CA/33/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CA/34/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 



 
There was no public participation.   
 

CA/35/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 
 

CA/36/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

Cllr Anderson requested that the Gadebridge Park Improvements be added to the 
September meeting.  
 
This was noted by the Committee. 
 
Cllr Williams stated that the order of the items on the Agenda was not appropriate 
and should not include Part II items in amongst Part I items.  Item 11 would therefore 
be discussed before Items 9 and 10. 
 

CA/37/21   TRANSFORMATION PHASE 2 BUSINESS CASE 
 

 
Cllr Tindall stated that he had not seen the sight of any consultation with Ward 
Councillors and wondered whether this had been missed. 
 
LR stated that they would be included as part of Stakeholders along with residents. 
 
Cllr Griffiths stated that this was an exciting project and was right for continuing along 
the path. There has been staff engagement throughout and without it the project 
would fall over. Cllr Griffiths asked for confirmation of staff feedback. 
 
LR – Yes there has been formally and informally and the staff have been very 
engaged and the consultants have expressed how interesting it has been being 
allowed to contribute. Comms has been incredibly important at keeping people 
informed. 
 
Recommendations Agreed. 
 

CA/38/21   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

There were no members of the Public to exclude 
 

CA/39/21   LEISURE CONTRACT 
 

This item is restricted, please see Part 2 Minutes for full details. 
 

CA/40/21   WATER CHARGES 
 

This item is restricted, please see Part 2 Minutes for details. 
 

CA/41/21   PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 
 



3 
 

Cllr Elliot stated that we have been very engaged and proactive with our businesses 
and it was probably the best to expect given the past year or so. 
 
JD – There has been a lot of pressure and uncertainty over Covid. We keep 
monitoring the situation going forward but as a starting point it is as good as we could 
get it, given the circumstances. 
 
Cllr Griffiths wanted to congratulate and thank the staff for being alert and keeping up 
the good work and being able to put the right amount aside. 
 
Cllr Williams stated that we have had challenges throughout the pandemic but have 
remained strong in financially challenging situations. It has cost us a significant chunk 
of our reserves to get through the last year and Council are still not operating on full 
cylinders in terms of income and have continued to face pressures. Looking at this 
outturn for 2021, it has been an exceptionally good result overall given Covid but we 
must not take our eye off the fact that there are still challenges ahead. 
 
JD – The reason we have got as close as we have is because of input from all 
services and this will give ourselves the best opportunities going forward. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.02 pm 
 


